The test allows for the impact on the annuity liabilities arising from any

change in yield on the loans secured by residential mortgages and loans

secured by commercial mortgages used to back the liabilities.

Voluntary redemptions The impact of an increase in voluntary redemption rates on loans

secured by residential mortgages by 10%. The test allows for the impact

on the annuity liabilities arising from any change in yield on the loans

secured by residential mortgages that are used to back the liabilities.

The table below demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption whilst other assumptions remain

unchanged. In reality, such an occurrence is unlikely due to correlation between the assumptions and

other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts

should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results. The sensitivity analyses do not take into

consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed and may vary at the time that

any actual market movement occurs.

 Increase/(decrease) in

profit before tax

Change in assumption: 2014

£000’s

2013

£000’s

Interest rates +1% .....  2,866 2,954

Interest rates -1% .....  (5,993) (3,308)

Credit spreads +0.5% .....  (11,621) (10,917)

Expenses +10% .....  (10,906) (9,962)

Mortality -5% .....  (32,027) (22,140)

Property prices -10% .....  (38,583) (25,313)

Voluntary redemptions +10% .....  (6,412) (2,402)

21 INSURANCE AND OTHER PAYABLES

As at 31 December

2014

£000’s

Restatedi

2013

£000’s

Payables arising from insurance contracts .....  4,774 9,639

Payables arising from reinsurance contracts .....  3,159 1,916

Other creditors and accruals .....  21,594 22,449

Total insurance and other payables .....  29,527 34,004

i See note 2.

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF PARTNERSHIP ASSURANCE GROUP PLC FOR THE

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-35

The Directors consider that the carrying value of insurance and other payables in the balance sheet is a

reasonable approximation of the fair value.

22 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

As well as derivative financial liabilities, the Group carries financial liabilities where assets under specific

reinsurance treaties are legally and physically deposited back to the Group by reinsurers. Financial